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CP-080601 LS from CT6 on Definition of terms ISIM and ISIM application in TS 33.203. TS 24.229 and TS 23.228
1. Overall Description:

TSG CT understands that in order to facilitate common IMS, SA intended allowing the ISIM application to reside outside of a UICC. Specifically SA charged SA3 to come up with a new term to reflect these agreed principles and a CR to TS 33.203 was agreed in SA #40 (June 2008).  Subsequently, SA3 made explicit the definitions for the terms "ISIM" and "ISIM application" and a CR is coming in for approval at this SA Plenary. Related new CRs from CT1 and SA2 refer to these new SA3 definitions.
CT6 (the UICC group in 3GPP) is not trying to overturn this fundamental SA decision to allow IMS access without physical UICC card, but CT6 became aware that SA3 has agreed a CR to TS 33.203 to add distinction to the definitions of "ISIM" and "ISIM application" and considers such definitions as confusing and contradictory, since ISIM is already defined as an application in the current specifications. If it is intended that ISIM can reside outside the UICC, then the linkage in TS 22.101 between the ISIM and UICC should be separated instead of defining a new ISIM-like storage for the protocol resources currently contained in the ISIM.
CT6 is of the opinion that a definition of the term "ISIM" and "ISIM application" by SA3 in their specifications will lead to inconsistencies and misunderstandings with the already commonly agreed definition in TR 21.905.
TS 31.103 (owned by CT6) provides the core specification for the ISIM and the definition of the ISIM should be taken from this core specification. In addition, in TR 21.905 and TS 22.101, the ISIM is clearly defined as an application and it is CT6's view that the two terms "ISIM" and "ISIM application" are currently viewed as synonymous. The terms are used without any confusion in TS 22.101 and TS 31.103.
CT6 believes that the 3GPP2 concerns have been solved when introducing the new term IMC.
CT has approved TS 24.229 CR (CP-080523 C1-083357) from CT1 that are consistent with the SA3 definition, i.e. distinct meanings for ISIM and ISIM Application.
Based on the above already existing definitions, TSG CT considers the terms "ISIM" and "ISIM application" as synonymous. As a consequence the CT1 TS 24.229 CR (CP-080523 C1-083357) could not be agreed.
The CT1 CR is currently postponed/conditionally linked to the SA3 CR.
CT request, in view of the points raised above, that SA Plenary provide guidance for defining the terms "ISIM" and "ISIM Application" and that these need to be made clear, consistent and precise throughout all the 3GPP specifications using these terms. Clearly TR 21.905 (SA1) and other affected specifications listed in the title of the LS need to be reviewed/updated based on this decision.

2. Actions:

To SA Plenary:
ACTION: 
3GPP CT request that SA plenary provide guidance for defining the terms "ISIM" and "ISIM Application" and that these need to be made clear, consistent and precise throughout all the 3GPP specifications under SA and CT control using these terms.
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